RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO TRIBAL COUNCIL

RES. NO. 1547

WHEREAS, the Trico Electric Cooperative, Inc. has applied to the Papago Tribal Council for a power line right-of-way 20 feet wide to serve electricity to the residence of Lewis J. Lijero on the Papago Reservation, and

WHEREAS, this proposed line is to extend from the existing line to Mr. Lijero's residence, a distance of 0.518 miles, and

WHEREAS, this power line will be constructed at the request of the said Lewis J. Lijero and the Papago Indian Agency has recommended to the Papago Council that the right-of-way be granted without charge.

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED that the Papago Tribal Council herein and hereby grants to the said Trico Electric Cooperative, Inc. a power line right of way 20 feet wide to serve the residence of Lewis J. Lijero, the proposed line to extend from the existing line to the Lijero residence, a total of 0.518 miles; said right-of-way to be granted without charge.

The above Resolution was duly enacted by the Papago Tribal Council on September 1, 1967, with a vote of 17 for, 0 against, with 0 not voting, during a meeting at which a quorum was present, pursuant to authority vested in the Council by Sections 2 (a) and 3 (h) of Article V of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Papago Tribe ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of Interior on January 6, 1937, (Stat. 984), pursuant to Section 16 of the act of June 18, 1934. Said Resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency and is subject to rescission by the Secretary of Interior pursuant to Section 6 of Article V of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Papago Tribe.

ATTEST:	THE PAPAGO TRIBAL COUNCIL
H. MALINDA MIGUEL SECRETARY	By: TRIBAL CHAIRMAN Robert Mackett, Chairman
H. Malinda Miguel, Secretary	Approved: SEP 20 1967
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	TRICO Right of May

6